
In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL A. KNOWLES, Warden, California Department of
Corrections and Rehabilitation, *Petitioner*

v.

ALEXANDRE MIRZAYANCE, *Respondent*

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI AND APPENDIX

BILL LOCKYER
Attorney General of California
MARY JO GRAVES
Chief Assistant Attorney General
PAMELA C. HAMANAKA
Senior Assistant Attorney General
DONALD E. DE NICOLA
Deputy State Solicitor General
KRISTOFER JORSTAD
Deputy Attorney General
*STEVEN E. MERCER
Deputy Attorney General
*Counsel of Record
300 South Spring Street
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 576-1344
Fax: (213) 897-6496
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS AND JUDGMENTS BELOW	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
1. <i>The Crime</i>	2
2. <i>State Court Proceedings</i>	2
3. <i>Federal Habeas Corpus Proceedings</i>	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	7
THE NINTH CIRCUIT AGAIN IMPROPERLY IGNORED § 2254(D)(1) AND ALSO IGNORED WELL-ESTABLISHED PRINCIPLES LIMITING ITS REVIEW OF DISTRICT COURT FACT FINDINGS	7
A. The Ninth Circuit Improperly Ignored the Threshold and Dispositive 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) Question	8
B. The Ninth Circuit Improperly Substituted Its Own Factual Findings for Those of the District Court	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	8, 14-16
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002)	11
<i>Bennett v. Mueller</i> , 364 F. Supp. 2d 1160 (C.D. Cal. 2005)	9
<i>Brown v. Payton</i> , 544 U.S. 133 (2005)	7
<i>Early v. Packer</i> , 537 U.S. 3 (2002)	7
<i>Evans v. Meyer</i> , 742 F.2d 371 (7th Cir. 1973)	12
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	12
<i>Griffey v. Lindsey</i> , 345 F.3d 1058, <i>vacated as moot</i> 349 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Harris v. Superior Court</i> , 500 F.2d 1124 (9th Cir. 1974), <i>cert. denied</i> , 420 U.S. 973 (1975)	9
<i>In re Clark</i> , 855 P.2d 729 (Cal. 1993)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>In re Lawler</i> , 588 P.2d 1257 (Cal. 1979)	9
<i>In re Robbins</i> , 959 P.2d 311 (Cal. 1998)	9
<i>In re Sassounian</i> , 887 P.2d 527 (Cal. 1995)	9
<i>In re Swain</i> , 209 P.2d 793 (Cal. 1949)	9
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983)	12
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003)	7, 12
<i>Middleton v. McNeil</i> , 541 U.S. 433 (2004)	7
<i>People v. Duvall</i> , 886 P.2d 1252 (Cal. 1995)	9
<i>People v. Romero</i> , 883 P.2d 388 (Cal. 1994)	9
<i>People v. Skinner</i> , 704 P.2d 752 (Cal. 1985)	13
<i>Profitt v. Waldron</i> , 831 F.2d 1245 (5th Cir. 1987)	5, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Rice v. Collins</i> , 126 S. Ct. 969 (2006)	7, 8, 10
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	3, 5, 6, 8, 11-14
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 826 F.2d 1518 (6th Cir. 1987)	13
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	12
<i>United States v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 338 (1949)	16
<i>Visciotti v. Woodford</i> , 288 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir.), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002)	9
<i>Weekley v. Jones</i> , 76 F.3d 1459 (8th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Weeks v. Jones</i> , 26 F.3d 1030 (11th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002)	7, 10
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004)	7
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003)	7, 8, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969)	15, 16
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	1
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254	1, 5-12
Cal. Penal Code § 25	13
Cal. Pen. Code § 1026	2
Court Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 52	8, 14
Other Authorities	
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996	5, 7, 8, 10, 11, 14
CALJIC No. 8.20	13

INDEX TO APPENDICES

- APPENDIX A: Order of the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals
in case number 04-57102
- APPENDIX B: Memorandum of the Ninth Circuit Court of
Appeals in case number 04-57102
- APPENDIX C: Order Accepting Findings, Conclusions and
Recommendations of United States
Magistrate Judge of the United States District
Court in case number CV 00-01388 DT (RZ)
- Post-Remand Report and Recommendation of
United States Magistrate Judge of the United
States District Court in case number CV 00-
01388 DT (RZ)
- APPENDIX D: Memorandum of the Ninth Circuit Court of
Appeals in case number 01-56839
- APPENDIX E: Judgment of the United States District Court
in case number CV 00-01388 DT (AIJ)
- Order Adopting Findings, Conclusions and
Recommendations of United States
Magistrate Judge of the United States District
Court in case number CV 00-01388 DT (AIJ)
- Report and Recommendation of United States
Magistrate Judge of the United States District
Court in case number CV 00-01388 DT (AIJ)

APPENDIX F: Opinion of the California Court of Appeal in case numbers B116856, B124764

Order Modifying Opinion of the California Court of Appeal in case numbers B116856, B124764

APPENDIX G: Order of the California Supreme Court in case number S078671

APPENDIX H: Order of the California Supreme Court in case number S078812
